

Nos. 21-2480 & 21-2573

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Indiana, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 1:18-CV-01904-SEB-MJD, The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

**BRIEF OF AMICI THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Amici States

*[Additional counsel listed on
signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	i
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Existing Precedent Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Claims, Requiring Reversal.....	2
II. The District Court’s Findings Do Not Establish an Undue Burden on a Large Fraction of Women.	10
A. The Supreme Court looks for the denial of access to abortion, not difficulty in access.....	11
1. The district court focused on the wrong type of burden.....	12
2. The district court erroneously attributed additional burdens to Indiana.....	15
B. When access is not at issue, the Supreme Court has not required evidentiary proof of a benefit.....	18
C. The district court failed to find facts demonstrating how many women are unconstitutionally burdened.	20
III. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Rewrite Indiana Abortion Law.....	22
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Word Count	26
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (S.D. Ind. 2001)	8
<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8

Agostini v. Felton,
 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 3

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 472 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2020) 9

Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. U. S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 328 (D. Md. 2020)..... 9

Carhart v. Ashcroft,
 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) 12, 13

Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft,
 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) 21

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,
 462 U.S. 416 (1983)..... 5, 7

Connecticut v. Menillo,
 423 U.S. 9 (1975)..... 4, 5

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) 3

Food & Drug Admin. v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) 8, 9

Gary-Nw. Ind. Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Bowen,
 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980) 6, 7, 15

Gary-Nw. Ind. Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Orr,
 451 U.S. 934 (1981) 6

In re Gee,
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) 1, 22

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 10, 12, 13, 18, 19

Harris v. McRae,
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 15, 23

Hopkins v. Jegley,
 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 3

June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) 3, 11, 13, 19

Maher v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 5, 19

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 16

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)9

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft,
 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....7

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am. v. Ashcroft,
 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 12, 13

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley,
 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 20, 21

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box,
 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....3

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990) 12, 13

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange,
 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021).....3

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989)3

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4, 5, 6, 7, 22

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
 462 U.S. 506 (1983) 6, 7

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 19

Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita,
 No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 3508211
 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2021)*passim*

Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Rokita,
 Nos. 21-2480 & 21-2573, 2021 WL 4077549 (7th Cir. Sept. 8, 2021)..... 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 11, 13, 19, 22

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,
 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....3

Statutes and Rule:

Ala. Code § 26-23E-4(a)4
 Alaska Stat. § 18.16.010(a)(1).....4
 Ark. Code:
 § 20-16-603.....4
 § 20-16-606.....4
 Del. Code tit. 24, § 1790(a)4
 Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(2)4
 Ga. Code § 16-12-141(e)(2)4
 Idaho Code § 18-608.....4
 Ind. Code:
 § 16-34-2-1(a)(1) 4, 8
 § 16-34-2-1(a)(2)6
 § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)..... 7, 8
 § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(4)8
 § 16-34-2-1.1(b)(1).....8
 § 25-1-9.5-8(a)(4).....8
 Iowa Code § 707.7(3)4
 Kan. Stat. § 65-4a10(a)4
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.723(1)4
 La. Stat. § 40:1061.10(A)(1)4
 Md. Code Health-Gen. § 20-2084
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.15.....4
 Minn. Stat. § 145.412(1)(1)4
 Miss. Code:
 § 41-41-107(1)4
 § 41-75-1(f)4
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.080.....4
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(a)4
 N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04(1)4
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335(1)4
 Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.250(1)(a).....4
 Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.114

Okla. Stat. § 1-731(A)..... 4
 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3204(a) 4
 S.C. Code § 44-41-20..... 4
 S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-3..... 4
 Tenn. Code § 39-15-213(c)(1) 4
 Tex. Health & Safety Code:
 § 171.003..... 4
 § 171.063(a)(1) 4
 Utah Code § 76-7-302(2) 4
 Wis. Stat.:
 § 253.105(2)..... 4
 § 940.04(5)(a)..... 4
 Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-111 4
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities:

Am. Compl., *Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. & the Haw. Islands v. Wasden*, No. 1:18-CV-0555-BLW (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2020) 1
 Compl., *Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Paxton*, No. 1:18-CV-00500-LY (W.D. Tex. June 14, 2018)..... 1, 22
 Final J., *June Med. Servs., LLC v. Gee*, No. 3:17-CV-00404-BAJ-RLB (M.D. La. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 1
 Order, *Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver*, No. 19-2382 (4th Cir. July 28, 2020) 1
 Order, *Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Brnovich*, No. 4:19-CV-00207-JGZ (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2020) 1
 Resp’ts Br. in Opp’n, *Mazurek v. Armstrong*, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (No. 96-1104), 1997 WL 33484620 5
South Wind Women’s Ctr. v. Hunter, No. CV-2019-2506 (Okla. Cnty.) 1
 Suppl. Am. Compl., *Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*, No. 3:18-CV-00171-CWR-FKB (S.D. Miss. May 30, 2019)..... 1
 Suppl. Memo of Law in Supp. of Pls’ Mot. to Exclude Expert Test. *Whole Woman’s Health All.*, No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD (S.D. Ind. Jan. 15, 2021) 14
